

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-11500

SHEENA YARBROUGH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF DECATUR, ALABAMA,
Defendant-Appellee.

Rehearing En Banc
On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama
No. 5:15-CV-2325-AKK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HOUSING UMBRELLA GROUP OF FLORIDA,
ATLANTA LEGAL AID SOCIETY,
AND GEORGIA LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey M. Hearne (FL Bar No. 512060) LEGAL SERVICES OF GREATER MIAMI 4343 W. Flagler Street, Suite 100 Miami, FL 33134 (305) 438-2403	Lindsey M. Siegel (GA Bar No. 730072) ATLANTA LEGAL AID SOCIETY 246 Sycamore Street, Suite 120 Atlanta, GA 30030 (770) 817-7522
--	---

Lisa J. Krisher (GA Bar No. 429762) GEORGIA LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM 104 Marietta Street NW, #250 Atlanta, GA 30303 (404) 206-5175	Charles R. Bliss (GA Bar No. 063385) ATLANTA LEGAL AID SOCIETY 54 Ellis Street NE Atlanta, GA 30303 (404) 614-3988
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Section 8 voucher is a significant property interest warranting the Court’s protection.	3
A. Affordable housing is scarce for low-income families.	4
B. Families wait years for a coveted Section 8 voucher.....	6
C. Section 8 vouchers provide lasting benefits to families.....	7
II. The risks and consequences of an erroneous deprivation at section 8 informal hearings are high.....	10
A. PHA hearing procedures create a high risk of erroneous deprivation.....	10
B. PHA processes for utilizing hearing officers add to the risk of erroneous deprivation.....	15
C. Arbitrary and unfair PHA terminations harm families and have collateral consequences for the program.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Basco v. Machin</i> , 514 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Corinthian Apartments GP v. Butler</i> , Case No. 2016-6371-CC-05, 25 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 90a (Fla. Miami-Dade Cty., 2016)	13
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	2
<i>Goodman v. Hous. Auth. of DeKalb County</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00504, (N.D. Ga. filed Feb. 10, 2017)	14, 19
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F. 3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Hendrix v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , No. C07-657TSZ (W.D. Wash., consent decree entered Jun. 9, 2008).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	2, 3, 10
<i>Sanders v. Sellers-Earnest</i> , 768 F. Supp.2d 1180 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	13
<i>Shepherd v. Weldon Mediation Servs., Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Willis v. Ormond Beach Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00592 (M.D. Fla. filed Apr. 7, 2016)	13
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	3
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(2)(A)(i).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(2)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(b)(6).....	11

Fla. Stat. § 120.52 (1) 11

O.C.G.A. §§ 50-13-1, *et seq* 11

Ch. 17-71, § 46(4)(a), Laws of Fla. (2017)5

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 982.1(a)(1).....1

24 C.F.R. § 5.6288

24 C.F.R. § 982.4 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.404(b)(1) 14

24 C.F.R. § 982.555 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(d) 11

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(e)(2) 12

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(e)(4)(i) 15

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(e)(5) 12

24 C.F.R. § 982.555(e)(6) 12

Other Authorities

Aaron Shrank, *It’s a long wait for Section 8 housing in U.S. cities*,
Marketplace, Jan. 3, 20186

Affordable Housing Workgroup, *Final Report 2017* (2017)6

Atlanta Housing Authority, *Housing Choice Overview* (2018)7

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Florida Fact Sheet:
Federal Rental Assistance* (2017) (“Florida Fact Sheet”)..... 1, 4, 7

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Georgia Fact Sheet: Federal Rental Assistance* (2017) (“Georgia Fact Sheet”)..... 1, 4, 7

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, *Three Out of Four Low-Income At-Risk Renters Do Not Receive Federal Rental Assistance* (2017)6

Ingrid Gould Ellen, *What do we know about housing choice vouchers*, Regional Science and Urban Economics (2018)8

Jesse Bogan, *St. Louis Section 8 voucher wait list to open for first time since 2007*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, July 3, 20146

John L. Kane, Jr., *Public Perceptions of Justice: Judicial Independence and Accountability*, 17 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges (1997)..... 15

Mark Price, *Charlotte Section 8 wait list will likely set record*, The Charlotte Observer, Sept. 26, 2014.....6

McLaughlin, M. and Fox, D., *Housing Needs of Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, Dating Violence, and Stalking*, National Low Income Housing Coalition (2018) 21

Miami-Dade County, Subsidized rental housing programs wait list.....7

Michelle Wood, et al., *Housing Affordability and Family Well-Being: Results from the Housing Voucher Evaluation*, Housing Policy Debate 19(2) (January 2008).....9

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *Out of Reach 2018* (2018).....5

Raj Chetty, et al., *The Effects of Exposure to Better Neighborhoods on Children: New Evidence from the Moving to Opportunity Experiment* (2015) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Affordable Housing*4

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
Assisted Housing: National and Local 7, 8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
Effects of Housing Vouchers on Welfare Families (Sept. 2006)9

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *Family Options Study* (July 2015) 8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., *PHA Contact Information* 11

Will Fischer, *Research Shows Housing Vouchers Reduce Hardship
and Provide Platform for Long-Term Gains Among Children*,
Center for Budget and Policy Priorities (October 7, 2015) 8, 9
